Consequently, adoption of the MFRS Framework by Transitioning Entities will be mandatory for annual periods

beginning on or after 1 January 2014.

The Group falls within the scope of definition of Transitioning Entities and has opted to defer the adoption of the new

MFRS Framework. Accordingly, the Group will be required to prepare financial statements using the MFRS Framework

in its first MFRS financial statements for the year ending 31 December 2014. In presenting its first MFRS financial

statements, the Group will be required to restate the comparative financial statements to amounts reflecting the

application of MFRS Framework. The majority of the adjustments required on transition will be made, retrospectively,

against opening retained earnings.

- 6 -

A3. Significant Changes in Accounting Policies

FRS 9, Financial Instruments

Fair value Retained

reserves earnings

RM'000 RM'000

Group

Balance as reported at 31 December 2011 8,303   62,626

Effect of adoption of FRS 9 (8,303)   8,303

Restated balance at 1 January 2012 -   70,929

31/12/2012 31/12/2011

Before adoption FRS 9 After adoption

of FRS 9 adjustments of FRS 9

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Group

Profit for the financial year 8,341   (4,736)   3,605

Other comprehensive income (1,430)   936   (494)

Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the financial year 6,911   (3,800)   3,111

A4. Seasonal or Cyclical Factors

A5. Exceptional Items

A6. Changes in Estimates of Amounts Reported Previously

A7. Issuances or Repayments of Debts and Equity Securities

A8. Dividend Paid

The adoption of FRS 9 has resulted in several changes to accounting policies relating to recognition and measurement

of financial assets.

The following table summarises the transitional adjustments made to the statement of changes in equity and statement

of financial position upon implementation of the new accounting policy:-

The impact of the adoption of FRS 9 to the results is as follows:-

The Group's property development operations in Malaysia are dependent on the economic conditions in Malaysia which